

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/13/2018 4:02 PM
No. 51476-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PERRY SMITH and ERIN SMITH,

Appellants,

v.

PAUL STOUT and TRISHA SMITH,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Dianne K. Conway, WSBA No. 28542
Kristina Southwell, WSBA No. 51097
1201 Pacific Ave., Suite 2100
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 620-6500

Attorneys for Appellants Perry and Erin Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGMENTS OF ERROR	3
	1. The trial court erred by granting summary judgment dismissal in favor of the Stouts	3
	2. The trial court erred by considering the Stouts' untimely fee motion and awarding them attorney fees under RCW 7.28.083	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND BACKGROUND FACTS	4
	1. The Properties.	4
	2. The Smiths view the Smith Property	5
	3. The Stouts have a survey done of their Property	5
	4. The Smiths discover the Stout survey stakes	6
	5. Disputes arise between the Smiths and Stouts	7
	6. The Smiths file suit	8
	7. The Stouts respond to the Smith's suit	9
	8. Deposition Testimony	10
	9. The Stouts moves for summary judgment	13
	10. The Stouts move for attorney fees and costs	15
IV.	ARGUMENT	18
	A. The trial court erred in granting the Stouts' motion for summary judgment asserting that a parol agreement superseded any adverse possession	18
	B. The trial court erred by considering the Stouts' fee motion despite finding that the motion was untimely under CR 54(d)92) and there was no excusable neglect	36
	C. The trial court erred in awarding the Stouts attorney fees and costs under RCW 7.28.083	45
V.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC, (ASIMI)</i> 131 Wn. App. 616, 128 P.3d 633 (2006).....	19, 30
<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013).....	45
<i>Clipse v. Commercial Driver Servs., Inc.</i> 189 Wn. App. 776, 358 P.3d 464 (2015).....	36, 37, 38, 44
<i>Corey v. Pierce Cty.</i> 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010).....	24, 36, 37, 44
<i>Elcon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	19
<i>Gunn v. Riely</i> 185 Wn. App. 517, 344 P.3d 1225 (2015)	24
<i>Johnston v. Monahan</i> 2 Wn. App. 452, 469 P.2d 930 (1970)	20, 21, 28, 33
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015)	19, 28
<i>Lamm v. McTighe</i> 72 Wn.2d 587, 434 P.2d 565 (1967).....	23
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014)	19
<i>Mahoney v. Tingley</i> 85 Wn.2d 95, 100, 529 P.2d 1068 (1975).....	24, 27
<i>Morse v. McGrady</i> 49 Wn.2d 505, 304 P.2d 691 (1956).....	25

<i>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> 183 Wn. App. 15, 332 P.3d 1099 (2014).....	passim
<i>Piotrowski v. Parks</i> 39 Wn. App.37, 691 P.2d 591 (1984)	passim
<i>Puget Sound Med. Supply v. Wash. State Dep’t of Social & Health Servs.</i> 156 Wn. App. 364, 234 P.3d 246 (2010).....	38
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	19
<i>State v. Eugene W.</i> 41 Wn. App. 758, 706 P.2d 235 (1985)	41, 42
Statutes	
RCW 7.28.083	passim
RCW 7.28.083(3)	45, 47
Rules	
CR 11.....	15, 17
CR 15(a)	27
CR 54(d)	passim
CR 54(d)(2)	passim
CR 56(c)	19, 28
CR 6(b)	passim
CR 6(b)(2).....	42
CR 8(c).....	passim
Treatises	
Tegland, Karl B. ad Douglas J. Ende, § 6.10 Enlargement of time periods, 15A Wash. Prac., Handbook Civil Procedure § 6.10 (2017-2018 ed.).....	38
